

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

ROBERT BARTLETT, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SOCIÉTÉ GÉNÉRALE DE BANQUE AU
LIBAN SAL, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:19-cv-00007 (CBA) (VMS)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT JAMMAL TRUST BANK SAL'S
MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

BAKER HOSTETLER LLP
Washington Square, Suite 1100
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036

*Attorneys for Defendant
Jammal Trust Bank SAL (in liquidation)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction..... 1

Argument 1

 I. OFAC’s Designation of JTB Does not Support Plaintiffs’ Allegations 1

 II. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Against JTB Are Insufficient to Support Personal
 Jurisdiction or to State an ATA Claim..... 4

 A. Personal Jurisdiction 4

 B. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege Facts Supporting ATA Liability..... 7

 1. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged JTB Primary Liability 7

 2. Plaintiffs’ Theories of “Secondary” Liability Also Fail 11

 3. Conspiracy 14

Conclusion 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re 650 Fifth Ave.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 10934 (KBF), 2013 WL 2451067 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 6, 2013)	3, 4
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	10
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	10
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Found. for Relief and Dev.</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Sup. Ct. of Calif.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	4, 5
<i>Burger King v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	5
<i>Cain v. Twitter Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-02506-JD, 2018 WL 4657275 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 24, 2018)	15
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	2
<i>Freeman v. HSBC Holdings PLC</i> , No. 14-CV-6601 (PKC)(CLP), 2019 WL 4452364 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2019).....	7, 13, 14
<i>Funnekotter v. Agric. Dev. Bank of Zimbabwe</i> , No. 13 Civ. 1917 (CM), 2015 WL 3526661 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 3, 2015).....	3, 4
<i>Goldberg v. UBS AG</i> , 660 F. Supp. 2d 410 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	3
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	12, 14
<i>Holy Land Found. for Relief and Dev. v. Ashcroft</i> , 333 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	2
<i>Honickman v. Blom Bank SAL</i> , No. 19-cv-00008 (KAM) (SMG), 2020 WL 224552 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 14, 2020)....	11, 12, 13, 14

Islamic Am. Relief Agency v. Gonzales,
477 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....2

Kadi v. Geithner,
42 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2012).....2

Kaplan v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL,
405 F. Supp. 3d 525 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)12, 13

Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.,
465 U.S. 770 (1984).....6

Lelchook v. Iran,
393 F. Supp. 3d 261 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)13

Leon v. Shmukler,
992 F. Supp. 2d 179 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)7

Lerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A.,
318 F.3d 113 (2d Cir.), *cert. denied*, 540 U.S. 1012 (2003).....9

Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL,
732 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2013).....4, 5, 6

Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC,
882 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2018).....7, 10, 11, 12, 15

Miller v. Arab Bank, PLC,
372 F. Supp. 3d 33 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)13

O’Sullivan v. Deutsche Bank AG,
No. 17 cv 8709-LTS-CWG, 2019 WL 1409446 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2019)10, 14, 15

Rothstein v. UBS AG,
708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013).....9, 10, 13

Siegel v. HSBC N. Am. Holdings, Inc.,
933 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2019).....12, 13

In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001,
714 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2013).....7, 11

Viko v. World Vision, Inc.,
No. 2:08-CV-221, 2009 WL 2230919 (D.Vt. July 24, 2009).....7

Walden v. Fiore,
571 U.S. 277 (2014).....4, 5, 6

Waldman v. Palestine Liberation Org.,
835 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2016).....4

Weiss v. Nat’l Westminster Bank PLC,
768 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2014).....3, 10

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2331(1)10

18 U.S.C. § 2333(d)(2)15

18 U.S.C. § 2339B(a)(1).....10

50 U.S.C. §§ 1701-17081

18 U.S.C. § 2333 *et seq.* (Anti-Terrorism Act)..... *passim*

Other Authorities

31 C.F.R. § 501.8072

ACLU, “Blocking Faith, Freezing Charity: Chilling Muslim Charitable Giving in the ‘War on Terrorism Financing,’” at 35 (June 2009), *available at* <https://www.aclu.org/report/blocking-faith-freezing-charity-chilling-muslim-charitable-giving-war-terrorism-financing>3

E.O. 132241, 2

Mem. Op. for the Attorney General, 4A U.S. O.L.C. 115, 117, 1979 WL 16623 (Nov. 7, 1979).....2

Nat. Comm’n on Terr. Attacks Upon the United States, Monograph on Terrorist Financing, Staff Report to the Commission 112, *available at* https://govinfo.library.unt.edu/911/staff_statements/911_TerrFin_Monograph.pdf2

Notice of OFAC Sanctions Action, 84 Fed. Reg. 46,782-01, at 47,782-83 (Sept. 5, 2019).....3

Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, Jan. 7, 2016, *available at* <https://www.treasury.gov/press-center/press-releases/Pages/jl0317.aspx>8

Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, May 17, 2018, *available at* <https://home.treasury.gov/news/press-releases/sm0388>8
